立法會 Legislative Council

LC Paper No. CB(3) 717/15-16

Ref. : CB(3)/M/MR

Tel: 3919 3300

Date: 22 June 2016

From: Clerk to the Legislative Council

To : All Members of the Legislative Council

Council meeting of 6 July 2016

Proposed resolution under Article 75 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China

Hon IP Kwok-him will move, at the Council meeting of 6 July 2016, a proposed resolution under Article 75 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China. The proposed resolution is attached for Members' consideration.

2. The President has directed that the proposed resolution be printed in the terms in which it was handed in on the Agenda of the Council.

(Dora WAI) for Clerk to the Legislative Council

Encl.

Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China

Resolution

(Under Article 75 of the Basic Law of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the People's Republic of China)

Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

Resolved that the Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region be amended as set out in the Schedule.

Schedule

Amendment to Rules of Procedure of the Legislative Council of the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region

1. Rule 83 amended (registration of interests)

After Rule 83(2) –

Add

"(2A) Notwithstanding the provisions in subrules (1) and (2), particulars of a Member's registrable interests under subrule (5)(d)(i) shall be furnished to the Clerk within the period for lodging election returns in relation to a Legislative Council election provided in section 37 of the Elections (Corrupt and Illegal Conduct) Ordinance (Cap. 554)."